NOTICE OF ELECTION TOWN OF BLUFFTON, SOUTH CAROLINA

The Municipal Election Commission of the Town of Bluffton announces the General Election for the Town of Bluffton to be held on Tuesday, November 7, 2023. Any Person wishing to register to vote in this election must do so no later than October 6, 2023. The operating hours for the Board of Voter Registration and Elections of Beaufort County are:

Beaufort Office, 15 John Galt Rd, Beaufort, SC

Monday - Friday 8:00 am - 5:00 pm

Bluffton Satellite Office, 4819 Bluffton Parkway, Bluffton, SC

Wednesdays Only, 9:00 am to 4:00 pm (Temporary hours effective September 5, 2023 – November 22, 2023, Monday - Friday).

The following offices shall be included in this election: Mayor and Two (2) Town Council Seats. The term is for four years and is a non-partisan office.

Any person desiring to be a candidate for the Town Council seats in the Town of Bluffton General Election, November 7, 2023, must file a Statement of Intention of Candidacy – Non-Partisan form at the Bluffton Town Hall, 20 Bridge Street, Bluffton, SC, Monday to Thursday, 8 am to 5:30 pm and Friday, 8 am to 1 pm (regular business hours). Candidates must be an eligible voter within the Town of Bluffton town limits prior to the date of the election. Filing opens noon, August 8, 2023, and closes **noon**, September 8, 2023.

The process for examining absentee ballot returns will begin at 2:00 p.m. on Sunday, November 5, 2023, at the Board of Voter Registration and Elections of Beaufort County office, 15 John Galt Rd, Beaufort, SC 29906.

On Thursday, November 9, 2023, at 9:30 am at the Board of Voter Registration and Elections of Beaufort County office at 15 John Galt Road, Beaufort, South Carolina, the Town of Bluffton Municipal Election Commission will hold a hearing to determine the validity of ballots challenged in this election.

Any Runoff will be held two weeks after the election on Tuesday, November 21, 2023.

The following precincts and polling locations will be open from 7 am until 7 pm.

Precincts Polling Places. Note: Only voters in the following precincts who live within the town limits of the Town of Bluffton are eligible to vote in this election.

Precincts	Polling Location
Bluffton 1A (PART)	Bluffton Library 120 Palmetto Way
Bluffton 1D(PART)Bluffton 2A(PART)Bluffton 2E(PART)	Rotary Community Center 11 Recreation Ct.
Bluffton 2B (PART) (TEMPORARY LOCATION)	H.E. McCracken Middle School 250 H.E. McCracken Cir
Bluffton 4B(PART)Bluffton 4C(PART)Bluffton 4D(PART)	Buckwalter Gymnasium 905 Buckwalter Pkwy
Bluffton 5A (PART) Bluffton 5B (PART)	St. Gregory the Great Parish Life Center 32 Saint Gregory Dr
Bluffton 2C(PART)Bluffton 2D(PART)	Pritchardville Elementary 9447 Evan Way
Palmetto Bluff (NEW LOCATION)	Palmetto Bluff POA Conference Rm 550 Old Palmetto Bluff Rd
New River (PART)	Mill Creek Amenity Center – Okatie Room 140 Colvin Dr